BY: Senator Van Hollen

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 211 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 11 and 12, in each instance, strike "firearms identification" and substitute "<u>handgun shell casing</u>"; strike beginning with "of" in line 13 down through "date" in line 16 and substitute "<u>, offer for sale, rental, or transfer of certain handguns under certain circumstances unless</u> the handgun is sold, offered for sale, rented, or transferred with an external safety lock; prohibiting the sale, offer for sale, rental, or transfer of certain handguns under certain circumstances unless the handgun has a certain integrated mechanical safety device; requiring the Handgun Roster Board to review the status of personalized handgun technology and annually report certain findings to the Governor and the General Assembly beginning on or before a certain date"; strike beginning with "providing" in line 17 down through "date" in line 18 and substitute "requiring the Maryland Police Training Commission to adopt certain regulations for a certified firearms safety training course by a certain date; requiring the Maryland Police Training Commission to conduct a certified firearms safety training course under certain conditions"; in line 18, strike "Firearms Violence Reduction" and substitute "<u>Cease Fire</u>"; in line 29, after "36C-1," insert "<u>442(h-1)</u>,"; in the same line, strike "and"; and in the same line, after "442C" insert "<u>, and 445(b-1)</u>".

On page 2, in line 1, strike "repealing and reenacting, with amendments," and substitute "adding to"; and in line 3, strike "4-201(d)(15) and (16)" and substitute "4-201(d-1)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, in line 25, after "(IX)" insert "<u>SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION (H-1) OF THIS</u> <u>SECTION, FOR AN APPLICATION MADE ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2002,</u>"; in line 26, after "COURSE" insert "<u>CONDUCTED FREE OF CHARGE BY THE MARYLAND POLICE</u> <u>TRAINING COMMISSION OR</u>"; in line 27, strike "§4-201(D)" and substitute "<u>§4-201(D-1)</u>"; and after line 29, insert:

"(H-1) AN APPLICANT REQUIRED TO COMPLETE A CERTIFIED FIREARMS

(Over)

SAFETY TRAINING COURSE UNDER SUBSECTION (H)(2)(IX) OF THIS SECTION AND § 445(B)(4) OF THIS SUBHEADING MAY NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE MORE THAN ONE CERTIFIED FIREARMS SAFETY TRAINING COURSE, REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS MADE UNDER SUBSECTION (H) OF THIS SECTION.".

On page 7, in line 32, after "(4)" insert "<u>SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION (B-1) OF THIS</u> <u>SECTION, FOR A TRANSACTION UNDER THIS SUBSECTION THAT IS MADE ON OR</u> <u>AFTER JANUARY 1, 2002,</u>"; in line 33, after "COURSE" insert "<u>CONDUCTED FREE OF</u> <u>CHARGE BY THE MARYLAND POLICE TRAINING COMMISSION OR</u>"; in line 34, strike "§ 4-201(D)" and substitute "<u>§ 4-201(D-1)</u>"; and after line 34, insert:

"(B-1) <u>A PERSON REQUIRED TO COMPLETE A CERTIFIED FIREARMS SAFETY</u> TRAINING COURSE UNDER SUBSECTION (B)(4) OF THIS SECTION AND § 442(H)(2)(IX) OF THIS SUBHEADING MAY NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE MORE THAN ONE CERTIFIED FIREARMS SAFETY TRAINING COURSE, REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF TRANSACTIONS MADE UNDER SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 9, strike beginning with "A" in line 12 down through "(2)" in line 13; in line 15, strike "(3)" and substitute "(2)"; in the same line, strike "ANY"; in the same line, after "THE" insert "<u>TYPE OF</u>"; in the same line, strike the comma; in line 16, strike "PROJECTILE, OR" and substitute "<u>AND</u>"; in line 16, strike "AND IS" and substitute "<u>AS</u>"; and in line 24, strike "PROJECTILE, SHELL CASING," and substitute "<u>SHELL CASING</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 9, strike beginning with ""COMMISSION"" in line 34 down through "TECHNOLOGY" in line 35 and substitute "<u>EXTERNAL SAFETY LOCK" MEANS AN</u> EXTERNAL DEVICE THAT IS:

(I) <u>ATTACHED TO A HANDGUN WITH A KEY OR COMBINATION</u>

LOCK; AND

(II) <u>DESIGNED TO PREVENT A HANDGUN FROM BEING</u> <u>DISCHARGED UNLESS THE DEVICE HAS BEEN DEACTIVATED</u>".

SB0211/853922/1 VanHollen Amendments to SB 211 Page 3 of 4

On page 10, in line 9, strike "REMOVED OR"; and after line 33, insert:

"(C) <u>A DEALER MAY NOT SELL, OFFER FOR SALE, RENT, OR TRANSFER IN</u> <u>THE STATE ANY HANDGUN MANUFACTURED ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 31, 2002</u> <u>UNLESS THE HANDGUN IS SOLD, OFFERED FOR SALE, RENTED, OR TRANSFERRED</u> <u>WITH AN EXTERNAL SAFETY LOCK.</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 10, in line 34, strike "(C)" and substitute "(D)"; and in the same line, strike "2002" and substitute "2003".

On page 11, in line 1, strike "2001" and substitute "2002"; strike beginning with "OR" in line 2 down through "HANDGUN" in line 4.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 11, strike in their entirety lines 5 through 27, inclusive; after line 27, insert:

"(E) (1) THE HANDGUN ROSTER BOARD SHALL REVIEW THE STATUS OF PERSONALIZED HANDGUN TECHNOLOGY AND REPORT ITS FINDINGS TO THE GOVERNOR AND, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY ON AN ANNUAL BASIS, BEGINNING ON OR BEFORE JULY 1, 2002.

(2) IN REVIEWING THE STATUS OF PERSONALIZED HANDGUN TECHNOLOGY UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE HANDGUN ROSTER BOARD SHALL CONSIDER:";

in line 28, strike "2." and substitute "<u>(I)</u>"; in line 30, strike "3." and substitute "<u>(II)</u>"; in line 35, strike "4." and substitute "<u>(III)</u>"; and in the same line, strike "COMMISSION" and substitute "<u>HANDGUN</u><u>ROSTER BOARD</u>".

On page 12, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 22, inclusive.

SB0211/853922/1 Amendments to SB 211 Page 4 of 4 VanHollen

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 13, strike in their entirety lines 3 through 15, inclusive, and substitute:

"(D-1) THE COMMISSION SHALL:

(1) <u>SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, ADOPT</u> <u>REGULATIONS BY JANUARY 1, 2001 FOR A CERTIFIED FIREARMS SAFETY TRAINING</u> <u>COURSE REQUIRED FOR AN APPLICANT FOR A REGULATED FIREARMS PURCHASE,</u> <u>RENTAL, OR TRANSFER MADE ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2002; AND</u>

(2) FOR INDIVIDUALS REQUIRED BY LAW TO COMPLETE A CERTIFIED FIREARMS SAFETY TRAINING COURSE, CONDUCT A CERTIFIED FIREARMS SAFETY TRAINING COURSE THAT:

- (I) IS PROVIDED FREE OF ANY CHARGE OR FEE;
- (II) IS NO MORE THAN 2 HOURS IN LENGTH PER COURSE;

(III) IS CONDUCTED AT LEAST ONCE EACH WEEK AND IS AVAILABLE AFTER REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS;

(IV) IS OPEN TO ANY INDIVIDUAL REQUIRED BY LAW TO COMPLETE THE CERTIFIED FIREARMS SAFETY TRAINING COURSE, WITHIN 2 WEEKS OF THE REQUEST OF THE INDIVIDUAL;

(V) MAY NOT REQUIRE ANY SKILLS OR KNOWLEDGE TESTING IN THE USE OF A REGULATED FIREARM IN ORDER TO SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETE THE COURSE; AND

(VI) SHALL ONLY REQUIRE ATTENDANCE THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE COURSE IN ORDER TO SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETE THE COURSE.".